

**School Board**  
Lynn L. Gray, Chair  
Stacy A. Hahn, Ph.D., Vice Chair  
Nadia T. Combs  
Karen Perez  
Melissa Snively  
Jessica Vaughn  
Henry "Shake" Washington



**Superintendent of Schools**  
Addison Davis  
**Deputy Superintendent of Schools**  
Dr. Michael Kemp  
**Region 1 Superintendent**  
Kristin Tonelli  
**Principal**  
Kevin McDonald

**August 1, 2021**

**Dear Parents and Guardians of Students; Faculty and Staff:**

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) is a state agency that oversees the cleanup of sites throughout Florida. The FDEP is responsible for notifying School Boards throughout the state when any contamination is discovered at school property. School Boards which receive such notice are further required to notify all Faculty, staff, parents, and guardians of students attending the school.

In 2009/2010 school year, the FDEP notified the Hillsborough County School Board regarding the identification of soil and/or groundwater contamination at several school locations. This letter is to fill the annual requirement of notification for the identified locations. In addition, the School Board also decided to voluntarily expand their notification process beyond FDEP requirements to include other school locations based upon a review of available information regarding historical as well as more recent soil and groundwater testing results.

**DUE TO THE LOW POTENTIAL FOR EXPOSURE, THE SOIL AND/OR GROUNDWATER CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATIONS IDENTIFIED AT THESE LOCATIONS DO NOT POSE A SIGNIFICANT HEALTH RISK. THE SCHOOLS ARE SAFE FOR STUDENTS, PARENTS, STAFF AND VISITORS.**

A listing of the schools identified for which the School Board has/is providing notification at this time is as follows.

<b>Brandon High School</b>	<b>Buchanan Middle School</b>	<b>Just Elementary School</b>
<b>Kenly Elementary School</b>	<b>Leto High School</b>	<b>Lockhart Elementary School</b>
<b>Mann Middle School</b>	<b>Marshall Middle School</b>	<b>MacFarlane Park Magnet</b>
<b>McLane Middle School</b>	<b>Mendenhall Elementary</b>	<b>Morgan Woods Elementary</b>
<b>Oak Park Elementary School</b>	<b>Pinecrest Elementary School</b>	<b>Pizzo K-8 School</b>
<b>Plant City High School</b>	<b>Plant High School</b>	<b>Robinson Elementary School</b>
<b>Roosevelt Elementary</b>	<b>Town &amp; Country Elementary</b>	<b>Wilson Middle School</b>
<b>Young Middle Magnet</b>		

Additional relevant information for each school is available in the Principal's office. You are invited to review this information at your convenience. Additionally, to assist you in understanding this information and to answer questions, the FDEP and the Florida Department of Health (DOH) have established two toll free information lines. DOH number 1-877-798-2772 and FDEP number 1-866-282-0787.

**School Board of Hillsborough County**

**School Board**

Lynn L. Gray, Chair  
 Stacy A. Hahn, Ph.D., Vice Chair  
 Nadia T. Combs  
 Karen Perez  
 Melissa Snively  
 Jessica Vaughn  
 Henry "Shake" Washington



**Superintendent of Schools**  
 Addison Davis

**Deputy Superintendent of Schools**  
 Dr. Michael Kemp

**Region 1 Superintendent**  
 Kristin Tonelli

**Principal**  
 Kevin McDonald

**1 de Agosto del 2021**

**Estimados Padres y Tutores de Estudiantes; Profesores y Empleados:**

**El Departamento de Protección Ambiental de la Florida (FDEP)** es una agencia estatal que supervisa todas las operaciones de limpieza de todos los sitios/lugares a través de todo el estado de la Florida. El Departamento de (FDEP) es responsable de notificar a todas las Juntas Escolares del estado de la Florida cuando una contaminación es descubierta en la propiedad de una escuela. La Juntas Escolares son las que reciben dicha notificación y además debería de notificar a los profesores, personal, Padres de familia y Tutores de los estudiantes que asisten a la escuela.

En el año escolar 2009/2010, el Departamento FDEP notificó a la Junta Escolar del condado de Hillsborough información respecto a la identificación de suelo y la contaminación de las aguas subterráneas en varias ubicaciones de las escuelas. La carta es para llenar el requisito de notificación para las localidades. Además, Las Juntas Escolares también decidieron voluntariamente ampliar su proceso de notificación más allá de los requisitos de el FDEP e incluir a otras ubicaciones de las escuelas basadas en análisis históricos haci como la información mas reciente recibida de los resultados de las pruebas realizadas de el suelo y las aguas subterráneas.

**DEBIDO A LA BAJA POSIBILIDAD DE ESPOCISIÓN EN EL SUELO Y LAS AGUAS SUBTERRÁNEAS O LAS CONCENTRACIONES DE COMPONENTES IDENTIFICADOS EN ESTOS LUGARES NO DEMUESTRAN UN GRAN RIESGO PARA LA SALUD. LAS ESCUELAS SON SEGURAS PARA LOS ESTUDIANTES, PADRES DE FAMILIA, PERSONAL, Y LOS VISITANTES.**

Una lista de las escuelas identificadas y a las cuales la Junta Escolar les ha enviado notificación hasta el momento son las siguientes:

Brandon High School	Buchanan Middle School	Just Elementary School
Kenly Elementary School	Leto High School	Lockhart Elementary School
Mann Middle School	Marshall Middle School	MacFarlane Park Magnet
McLane Middle School	Mendenhall Elementary	Morgan Woods Elementary
Oak Park Elementary School	Pinecrest Elementary School	Pizzo K-8 School
Plant City High School	Plant High School	Robinson Elementary School
Roosevelt Elementary	Town & Country Elementary	Wilson Middle School
Young Middle School		

Información adicional pertinente para cada escuela está disponible en la oficina de el Director/a. Le invitamos ha revisar esta información a su comodidad. Además, ayudarlo ha entender esta información y a responder sus preguntas. FDEP (Departamento de Protección Ambiental de la Florida) y DOH (Departamento de Salud de el estado de Florida). Han establecido dos lineas gratis para proveer información. Los números son:  
 DOH 1-877-798-2772 y FDEP 1-866-282-0787.

**Junta Directiva Escolar del Condado de Hillsborough**